
SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW

PLAN FOR WASTE

Wednesday 22 March 2017
3.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Bowie, Chair
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair
Councillors Aspinall, Churchill and Storer.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for Helen Rickman
T 01752 398444
E Democratic Support Advisor
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 14/03/17

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Select Committee Review

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

4. Select Committee Review: Plan for Waste:  

4a. Supporting Information (Pages 1 - 30)

4b. Recommendations



 

  

 

Place and Corporate Overview and  

Scrutiny - Select Committee 
  22 March 2017

  
Subject:            Modernisation of Waste and Street Services 

Committee: Select Committee – Place and Corporate Overview and                  

Scrutiny 

Date:    22 March 2017 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Leaves, Cabinet Member for Strategic Street 

Scene and Environment 

CMT Member:   Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) 

Author: Sue Rouse (Project Manager) 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 306384 

                                                      Sue.rouse@plymouth.gov.uk  

 

Purpose of the report:  

This document sets out the context for the Street Scene and Waste Services Policy and illustrates 

how it has been developed collaboratively with a wide range of Stakeholders. It will also detail how 

it will be communicated to the public once it is approved. 

Background 

A plan for modernising the Waste and Street Cleansing and Grounds Maintenance Services was 

presented to the Place and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel last 5th October 

2016.  

The plan to modernise the service recognised the need for it to become more efficient and for the 

separate functions to join up to work as a more holistic delivery of cleansing, recycling and waste 

collection and grounds maintenance. This aligned service would more effectively manage the public 

spaces and streets and work towards a cleaner, greener city. A Business Case to deliver the plan 

was approved by Cabinet on 8 November 2016. 

Key aims are to increase the rate of recycling across the city to 40% by 2020 (rising to 50% by 

2034) and reduce the overall waste generated in brown bins through awareness raising and 

education campaigns which help people to make smarter choices, generate less waste and recycle 

more of what they do generate. 



 

 

Many areas of the country have shown that it is possible to achieve high levels of recycling from 

the municipal waste collections, and many have used reduced household collection frequencies as 

a driver for change. However, there is no national one-size solution to optimize waste 

management solutions. Every area has to adopt the best combination of practices to suit
[...]
ide recycling and reuse centres at Chelson Meadow, Weston Mill and recycling banks – such as 

bottle and paper banks – throughout the city for recycling.  

 

3.1. Household recycling and waste collection 

Containers – what is provided: 

Households will be allocated appropriate containers for their property. Most Households will be 

issued with one green and one brown 240l wheeled bin containers. This is the standard container 

provided as part of the collection service. Most households will have sufficient space in both their 

brown wheeled bin and green wheeled bin if they manage their recycling and waste carefully.  

Exceptions: Where individual wheeled bins are not appropriate, alternative containers will be 

provided, such as bags or where individual containers are not suitable, then access to a communal 

container. Larger households or households with additional needs may request further assistance to 

manage their recycling and waste, this will be assessed on a case by case basis. 

You can see what type of container is provided for your house hold, what day and week your 

collection is made for recycling and waste and where your collection point is on 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/whatdaybinday or by calling 01752 668000. 

Only recycling and waste put in containers provided by the Council will be collected, and only when 

presented in the right place on the day of collection for your household.  Containers are the property 

of the Council and should stay at the address they have been supplied to. Residents are responsible 

for their containers and must ensure they are kept on their property between collections. 

There will be a charge for delivery of replacement containers. There will be no charge if the 

replacement container is collected from designated distribution points. Details of this service can be 

found on our website at www.plymouth.gov.uk.  

Any damage to containers proved to be the fault of the Council will be replaced and delivered 
[...]
ne is responsible for the waste they produce.  We will work with you, and with businesses and 

visitors to ensure you are clear about your role and responsibilities to help make the city clean and 

tidy.  We will also do our bit by issuing clear information.    

For example, if you see that a neighbour that keeps leaving their bin out between collections, please 

let us know and we will be able to have a discussion with them.  We have a team of Recycling Officers 

who can visit residents to explain roles and responsibilities, and highlight the importance of ensuring 

our streets are kept free of clutter, and that containers are tidied away off the streets in between 

collection days.   

9.2 Enforcement 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Street Scene and Waste Services Policy  Page 8 of 11 

We will support residents and businesses to manage their rubbish responsibly, and in all cases, our 

preference is to resolve any issues quickly but in cases where people do not comply with their 

responsibilities, we have various powers that we can use, such as: 

 Environmental Protection Act 1990 

 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 

 Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 Regulations made under these Acts 

 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Parts 215 and 216 

We will follow a staged approach to enforcement.  The enforcement process includes warnings and 

formal enforcement action, including the issue of fixed penalty notices or prosecution through the 

courts. 

Breaches may include: 

 Containers repeatedly left on the street – residents who repeatedly leave bins out on the 

street and do not return their waste container to their property by the end of the day of 

collection. 

 Side waste – residents who repeatedly leave additional waste at the side of their bin and not 
place it in the container provided with the lid closed. 

 Fly tipping – residents who repeatedly put out items such as furniture and random
[...]

sexual orientation 

As part of  continual 

service improvement if 

matters do arise we will 

Team leaders 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT – CUSTOMER AND PARTNER       Page 6 of 7 

STAGE 2: Evidence and Impact 

Protected Characteristics 

(Equality Act) 

Evidence and 

information (e.g. data 
and feedback) 

Any adverse impact? Actions Timescale and who is 

responsible? 

population is estimated at 

between 5 to 7 %. This 

would mean that around 

12,500 people aged over 

16 in Plymouth are LGB.  

 

In 2009 29 Civil 

Ceremonies were 

conducted.  

 

liaise with community 

partners 
A quarterly monitoring of 

customer feedback will be in 

place. 

Socio-economic status Although socio-economic 

status is not a strand in the 

2010 Equalities Act we 

recognise that our actions 

should incorporate an 

understanding of need in 

this area. 

Users who consistently 

fail to look after their bin 

or break policy may face 

a financial charge for the 

delivery of a new 

receptacle or as part of 

enforcement action 

However we propose 

that those on a low 
income would be 

exempt from charges for 

new containers if this 

policy is implemented 

As part of  continual 

service improvement if 

matters do arise we will 

liaise with community 

partners 

Team leaders 

A quarterly monitoring of 

customer feedback will be in 

place. 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT – CUSTOMER AND PARTNER       Page 7 of 7 

 

STAGE 3: Are there any implications for the following? If so, please record ‘Actions’ to be taken 

Local Priorities  Implications Timescale and who is responsible? 

Reduce the inequality gap, 

particularly in health between 

communities.  

As waste collection is a universal service planned to 

ensure that all communities receive a standard level of 

service. Where resident need further assistance 

appropriate level of services. 

 Team Leaders and Managers 

 

Good relations between 

Minutes of the meeting


Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 March 2017

Select Committee Review

Wednesday 22 March 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Churchill and Storer.

Also in attendance: Councillor Michael Leaves (Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Streetscene/ Environment), Gareth Harrison-Poole (Street Cleansing & Grounds 
Manager), Ross Jago (Lead Officer) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Support 
Officer).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

5. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.

6. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

7. Select Committee Review: Plan for Waste  

Members discussed the Plan for Waste as detailed below. 

8. Supporting Information  

Members received a report detailing the Plan for Waste.

9. Recommendations  

Councillor Michael Leaves (Cabinet Member for Strategic Streetscene/ Environment) 
and Gareth Harrison-Poole (Street Cleansing and Grounds Manager) provided 
Members with a brief overview of the Plan for Waste.

Members were advised that – 

a) one of the key aims of the policy was to increase the rate of recycling across 
the city to 40% by 2020 (rising by 50% by 2034) and  to reduce the overall 
waste generated in brown bins through a combination of awareness raising and 



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 March 2017

education campaigns;

b) assisted bin collections would be under periodic review to ensure those 
registered were still eligible; letters would be sent to residents detailing the 
forthcoming changes and a contact number would be listed for any advice/ 
queries;

c) those requesting for assistance in presenting and tidying away their bins would 
receive a home visit by officers to assess their eligibility; each request would be 
assessed on a case by case basis;

d) refuse lorries were all fitted with a weightmaster system to ensure that lorries 
were never carrying too much waste resulting in the vehicle being overweight; 
refuse collection rounds were calculated based on the average weight per bin 
however it was the responsibility of the driver to ensure the lorry was safe; 

e) the council had an ageing fleet of refuse vehicles however was still rated green 
on the RAG rating score;

f) the risk of paying local businesses to remove resident’s waste privately would 
be included as part of the re-education campaign as some residents were 
unaware that those disposing of waste needed a waste transfer note;

g) residents would be charged for the delivery of a new refuse bin however no 
charge would be applied if the bin was collected in person at a local depot.

The following was agreed – 

1. agreed the recommendation within the report,  subject to –

a) the definition of periodic reviews regarding assisted collections to be 
included within the report;

b) a clear explanation of the staged approach to enforcement, including 
the cost and use of fixed penalty notices;

2. further agreed, to inform future scrutiny, that members are provided with 
2016/17 baseline statistics for the provision for waste collection and the level 
of contacts with the Council regarding waste services. This will include, but is 
not limited to:

 domestic waste tonnages;

 domestic recycling tonnages;

 missed residual waste bins;

 missed recycling bins;

 bulky collection calls made;



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 March 2017

 street cleaning litter tonnages;

 percentage of bin missed per 10,000 properties;

 fuel usage, reductions;

 number of people/organisations subject to fines or prosecution for fly 
posting;

 calls received at contact centre regarding waste collection services;

 maintenance of fleet vehicle;

 number of assisted collections.

 


